

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

SEAN M. SHERLOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
HEIDI MCNEIL STAUDENMAIER  
TODD E. LUNDELL  
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.  
600 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1400  
Costa Mesa, California 92626  
Tel: 714-427-7000  
Fax: 714-427-7799  
ssherlock@swlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants Stand Up for California!, Randall  
Brannon, Madera Ministerial Association, Susan Stjerne,  
First Assembly of God—Madera, Dennis Sylvester*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT.....	3
A. Statutory Background .....	3
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	9
A. The Decision Below Erroneously Eliminates IGRA’s Requirement that a Casino “Not Be Detrimental to the Surrounding Commu- nity” and Will Encourage Proliferation of Off-Reservation Megacasinos .....	9
B. The Circuit Court’s Misreading of IRA Im- permissibly Expands the Pool of Tribes Eli- gible for Off-Reservation Gaming .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
APPENDIX	
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Opinion, January 12, 2018 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the District of Columbia, Memorandum Opinion, September 6, 2016 .....	App. 32
United States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, Order Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, April 10, 2018 ....	App. 265

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) ....	4, 13, 15, 17
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	15
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1997).....	18
<i>Stand Up for California! v. State</i> , 6 Cal. App. 5th 686 (2016) .....	7
<i>Stand Up for California! v. State</i> , 390 P.3d 781 (2017).....	7
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016).....	1
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	1
<i>U.S. v. State Tax Commission of State of Miss.</i> , 535 F.2d 300 (5th Cir. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	17
<i>Williams v. Gover</i> , 490 F.3d 785 (9th Cir. 2007).....	18
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
25 U.S.C. § 2719(a).....	2, 4, 9
25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A) .....	2, 4, 8, 9, 11
25 U.S.C. § 5108 .....	2, 4, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5125 .....	6, 14
25 U.S.C. § 5129 .....	2, 8, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 5123 .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 5123(h).....	17
California Rancheria Act of August 18, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-671, 72 Stat. 619, as amended by the Act of August 11, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88- 419, 78 Stat. 390.....	17
